PPCCSS  SSeerriieess  EESSDD  PPrrootteeccttiioonn  DDeevviicceess
新竹市科學工業園區工業東四路 24-1 號   No. 24-1 Industry E. Rd. IV, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan.
TEL: +886-3-5643931   FAX: +886-3-5644624   http://www.pttc.com.tw
 Page: 1 of 3 2020/7/14  Rev: B
Features
⚫ Operating voltages ranging from 5 to 24 Vdc
⚫ Protection against ESD transiens (IEC61000-4-2 Level 4)
⚫ Withstand more than to 1000 level 4 pulses

Material
⚫ Electrode: Ag/Ni/Sn ⚫ Chip body: Ceramic (Alumina)
Part Number Code
PCS □□□□ V□□
Physical Dimensions
Note:
1. All dimensions are in millimeters.
2. No marking on the device.
Symbol
Dimension (mm)
0201 0402
L 0.63±0.05 1.00±0.10
W 0.30±0.03 0.50±0.10
H 0.23±0.05 0.34±0.10
T 0.165±0.05 0.20±0.10
A 0.35±0.05 0.5±0.1
B 0.35±0.05 0.5±0.1
C 0.35±0.05 0.5±0.1
Maximum Rated DC Voltage (V05: 5Vdc max)
Chip Size (0402: 0.04”x0.02” / 0201: 0.02”x0.01”)
PolyTrans Ceramic Suppressor
Solder pad layout Side view
Top view
PPCCSS  SSeerriieess  EESSDD  PPrrootteeccttiioonn  DDeevviicceess
新竹市科學工業園區工業東四路 24-1 號   No. 24-1 Industry E. Rd. IV, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan.
TEL: +886-3-5643931   FAX: +886-3-5644624   http://www.pttc.com.tw
 Page: 2 of 3 2020/7/14  Rev: B
Electrical Characteristics
Part Number
Rated Voltage
Trigger Voltage,
Vt
Clamping Voltage,
Vc
Leakage Current,
IL
Capacitance,
Cp
Max. Typ. Typ. Max Typ.
(VDC) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
PCS0201V05 5 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0201V07 7 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0201V12 12 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0201V15 15 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0201V24 24 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0402V05 5 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0402V07 7 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0402V12 12 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0402V15 15 300 30 0.01 0.1
PCS0402V24 24 300 30 0.01 0.1
Remark:
⚫ Leakage current IL is measured at rated voltage
⚫ Vt and Vc were measured using TLP (Transmission Line Pulse) method
⚫ Capacitance, Cp was measured under 1Vrms voltage
Lead Free Reflow Soldering Recommendations
Note: If the wave soldering temperatures exceed the recommended profile, devices may not meet the performance requirements.
Profile Feature Pb-Free Assembly
Average Ramp-Up Rate (Tsmax to TP) 3ºC/second max.
Preheat
  -Temperature Min (Tsmin)
  -Temperature Max (Tsmax)
  -Time (Tsmin to Tsmax)
150ºC
200ºC
60-180 seconds
Time maintained above:
  -Temperature (TL)
  -Time (tL)
217ºC
60-150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260ºC
Time within 5ºC of actual Peak